

Sara Ghafouri, Ore. Bar #111021
Lawson E. Fite, Ore. Bar #055573
American Forest Resource Council
5100 S.W. Macadam, Suite 350
Portland, Oregon 97239
Telephone: (503) 222-9505
Fax: (503) 222-3255
Email: sghafouri@amforest.org
Email: lfite@amforest.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

EUGENE DIVISION

CASCADIA WILDLANDS, OREGON WILD;
and **BENTON FOREST COALITION,**

Civil No. 6:18-cv-00858-TC

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION [Dkt. 16]**

ALICE CARLTON, in her official capacity as
Umpqua National Forest Supervisor; and **UNITED
STATES FOREST SERVICE,** an administrative
agency of the United States Department of
Agriculture,

Defendants,

and

SWANSON GROUP MFG., LLC, an Oregon
limited liability company; and **ROSBORO CO.,
LLC,** a Delaware limited liability company.

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Raised Serious Questions on the Merits. 4

1. The Forest Service gave adequate opportunity for public comment on red tree vole site designations 4

2. The Forest Service reasonably concluded that a supplemental EA was unnecessary after sufficient consideration of the new information 8

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that Irreparable Harm is Likely..... 11

1. Plaintiffs’ year-long delay in moving for injunctive relief demonstrates a lack of urgency 12

2. An alleged procedural violation of NEPA is not irreparable harm..... 13

3. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm on the Basis of Removal of “Mature” or “Old-Growth” Trees 14

4. Plaintiffs’ interest in the red tree vole or the project area is not sufficient for injunctive relief 15

C. Public Interest Support Project Implementation of the Remaining Units and Against an Injunction..... 17

D. The Balance of the Equities Does Not Tip Sharply in Favor of an Injunction 19

E. Environmental Organizations Are Not Exempt from the Bond Requirement 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 12
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Peña</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 9, 19
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Peña</i> , No. 2:16-CV-294-RMP, 2016 WL 6123236 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 19, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00193-EJL, 2016 WL 3349221 (D. Idaho June 14, 2016)	16
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Farnsworth</i> , No. 2:16-CV-433-BLW, 2017 WL 1591840 (D. Idaho May 1, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 709 F. App'x 461 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>amended</i> , 867 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>California Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Gould</i> , 150 F.Supp.3d 1170 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	7

<i>Colorado Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....	21
<i>Conservation Cong. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-01922-TLN-CMK, 2016 WL 6524860 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016).....	13
<i>Cottonwood Env'tl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Ctr. For Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 753 F.Supp.2d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Brinegar</i> , 518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	2
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>overruled on other grounds by Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3rd Cir. 1984)	12
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 17

<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	13
<i>Nat'l Cmte. for the New River, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 502 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 634 F.Supp.2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	6
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) amended, 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Lujan</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Lujan</i> , No. CIV. 87-1160-FR, 1992 WL 176353 (D. Or. July 16, 1992).....	14
<i>S. Fork Band Council Of W. Shoshone Of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	21
<i>Sequoia ForestKeeper v. Elliott</i> , 50 F.Supp.3d 1371 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	13
<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Prot. Campaign v. Weingardt</i> , 376 F.Supp.2d 984 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	8

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Thomas v. Peterson,
753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)13

Town of Rye v. Skinner,
907 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

TRI-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)9

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar,
No. CV 11-00492 DMG (EX), 2011 WL 13124018 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011).....14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2, 11, 13

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)5

40 C.F.R. § 1501.45, 6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)9
